

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, AND THE CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
MAX HUFFMAN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Truth in Lending Act	4
B. The Facts and Proceedings in this Case	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled with the Plain Meaning of Section 1640(a)(2)(A) or with the Congressional Intent Underlying TILA	11
II. The Harmful Impact that the Decision Below Would Have on the Consumer Lending Industry Cannot Be Reconciled with Congress’s Intent as Expressed in TILA or with Responsible Public Policy	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , 124 S. Ct. 983 (2004)	25
<i>BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004)	29
<i>Bragg v. Bill Heard Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	4
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke's Arrow Fin. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004)	12
<i>Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	29
<i>Mourning v. Family Pubs. Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	22, 24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1555 (2004)	11
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) ...	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	27
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	27
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929)	11, 23
<i>Strange v. Monogram Credit Card Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 7, 8, 22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	12
<i>United Savs. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 221 U.S. 488 (1911)	13
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	11, 12
 Statutes and Regulations:	
Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968)	4, 17
Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974)	17, 18
Pub. L. No. 94-240, 90 Stat. 257 (1976)	18
Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)	18
Truth in Lending Act Amendments of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-29, 109 Stat. 271	16, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1602	6
15 U.S.C. § 1602(aa)(2)(A)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1602(aa)(2)(B)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1602(aa)(2)(C)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1604	4
15 U.S.C. § 1605	16
15 U.S.C. § 1605(f)(2)(A)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(1)(B)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1607	5, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1611	5, 15, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1637	4
15 U.S.C. § 1637a	4
15 U.S.C. § 1638	4
15 U.S.C. § 1638(b)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1640	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)	1, 2, 8, 12, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)(i)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)(ii)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)(iii)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)	16, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640(g)	23
Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. Part 226	3, 4
12 C.F.R. § 226.2	4
12 C.F.R. § 226.5a	5
12 C.F.R. § 226.5b	5
12 C.F.R. § 226.17	5
Miscellaneous:	
AHARON BARAK, JUDICIAL DISCRETION (Y. Kaufmann transl. 1989)	29
M. Douglass Bellis, <i>Drafting in the U.S. Congress</i> , 22-1 STATUTE L. REV. 38 (2001)	14
<i>Consumer Confidence Jumps</i> , CNN MONEY (Nov. 25, 2003), available at http://money.cnn.com/2003/11/25/news/ economy/confidence/index.htm	26
John W. Edmonds, III & George W. Taylor, Jr., <i>Truth and Consequences</i> , 35 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 367 (1978)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gregory Elliehausen, <i>The Cost of Bank Regulation: A Review of the Evidence</i> , Federal Reserve Staff Study 171, at 30 (1998), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/staffstudies/1990-99/ss171.pdf	28
DAVID EVANS & RICHARD SCHMALENSEE, PAYING WITH PLASTIC (2000)	26
<i>Federal Reserve Statistical Release G.19: Consumer Credit</i> (March 5, 2004), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/Current/	25-26
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947)	10
Elwin Griffin, <i>The Truth and Nothing But the Truth: Confronting the Challenge in the Truth in Lending Act and Regulation Z</i> , 40 HOUS. L. REV. 345 (2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>Gross Domestic Product Jumps Again, Raising Hopes for Durable Recovery</i> , THE DETROIT NEWS (Feb. 28, 2004), available at http://www.detnews.com/2004/business/0402/28/business-76973.htm	26
<i>Hearings on S. 650 Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Regulatory Relief of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. REP. NO. 90-1040, 90th Cong., 1st Sess., (1967), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1962	5
H.R. REP. NO. 104-193, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	21, 24
http://www.alexandriacitywebsite.com/ Blankingship.htm	28
http://xml.house.gov/subparagraph.html	14
<i>News Release: Gross Domestic Product</i> (Mar. 25, 2004), available at http://www.bea.gov/bea/newsrel/ gdpnewsrelease.htm	26
RALPH J. ROHNER & FRED H. MILLER, TRUTH IN LENDING (Robert A. Cook <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2000).	5, 28
S. REP. NO. 94-590, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 431, 438	19
S. REP. NO. 96-73, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 280	27
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION (1997)	9, 13
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (3d College ed. 1988)	15
